sive Income, Statement of Cash Flows as well as Statement of Financial Position of the company with the e�ect of IFRS-15 Para
c (8) which is shown below:

Adjustment
(effect on IFRS-15)

Adjustment
(effect on IFRS-15)

Amount without
adoption of  IFRS-15

Amount without
adoption of  IFRS-15

Annual Report - 115

IFRS-16 “Leases”
IIn addition, prior year Financial Statements were prepared in accordance with Bangladesh Accounting Standards
(BASs) and Bangladesh Financial Reporting Standards (BFRSs) up to June 2019 and the management of the
Company has introduced IFRS-16 'Leases" instead of IAS-17 'Leases' from 1st July 2019. The Management of the
Company has made an assessment of the difference between IFRS-16 'Leases' and IAS-17 'Leases'. The Company
assess the impact of IFRS-16 of numerical amount and disclosures in the financial statement. For better presentation,
the management reconciled Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income, Statement of Cash Flows
as well as Statement of Financial Position of the company with the effect of IFRS-16 which is shown below:

Particulars As Reported
Adjustment

(effect on IFRS-16)
Amount without

adoption of IFRS-16
Assets
Freehold Property, Plant and Equipment 6,420,114,282   -   6,420,114,282
Right of Use Asset 44,290,651   10,714,415   33,576,235
Intangible Asset 791,667   -   791,667
Capital Work-in-Progress 297,670,181   -   297,670,181
Current Assets 2,102,643,731   -   2,102,643,731
Total Assets 8,865,510,511   10,714,415   8,854,796,096

Shareholder's Equity and Liabilities
Share Capital 1,223,934,550   -   1,223,934,550
Share Premium 578,227,731   -   578,227,731
Revaluation Surplus 1,620,007,837   -   1,620,007,837
Retained Earnings 3,197,116,313   (374,316)   3,197,490,629
Non-Current Liabilities* 1,731,401,922   4,263,823   1,727,138,099
Current Liabilities* 514,822,159   6,824,908   507,997,251
Total Shareholder's Equity and Liabilities 8,865,510,511   10,714,415   8,854,796,096

*Adjustment of Right of Use Assets
Written down value as per IAS-17 (33,576,235)
Written down value as per IFRS-16 (Annexure-B) 44,290,651
Adjustment of Lease Liability as per IFRS-16 10,714,415

*Adjustment of Retained Earnings
Adjustment for the year (2019-2020) adoption of IFRS-16 (514,443)
Adjustment for the year (2020-2021) adoption of IFRS-16 144,054
Adjustment for the year (2021-2022) adoption of IFRS-16 277,875
Adjustment for the year (2022-2023) adoption of IFRS-16 (50,884)
Adjustment for the year (2023-2024) adoption of IFRS-16 110,118
Adjustment for the year (2024-2025) adoption of IFRS-16* (341,036)
Total (374,316)
*Adjustment for the year (2023-2024) adoption of IFRS-16
Rent expenses as per IAS-17 11,397,000
Depreciation expenses of ROU Assets as per IFRS-16 (10,702,729)
Interest expenses of ROU Assets as per IFRS-16 (1,035,307)
Excess of (expenses)/income as per IFRS-16 (341,036)

Adjustment of Non-Current Liabilities
Non-current liability as per IFRS-16   31,167,312
Non-current liability as per IAS-17   (26,903,490)
Adjustment of Lease Liability as per IFRS-16 4,263,823

Adjustment of Current Liabilities
Current liability as per IFRS-16   15,762,592
Current liability as per IAS-17   (8,937,684)
Adjustment of Lease Liability as per IFRS-16 6,824,908

Impact on the Statement of Financial Position
As at 30 June 2025

Annual Report - 116

Particulars As Reported

Revenue 1,765,467,462   -   1,765,467,462
Cost of Goods Sold (998,580,997)   -   (998,580,997)
Gross Profit 766,886,465   -   766,886,465
Operating expenses (222,359,500)   694,271   (223,053,771)
Profit from Operation 544,526,965   694,271   543,832,694
Other Income 1,449,053   -   1,449,053
Financial Expenses (192,904,862)   -   (192,904,862)
Interest on Lease Liability (5,910,575)   (1,035,307)   (4,875,268)
Profit Before WPPF & Income Tax 347,160,581   (341,036)   347,501,617
Workers' Profit Participation Fund Expenses 16,462,454   16,462,454
Profit Before Income Tax 330,698,128   (341,036)   331,039,163
Income Tax Expenses (75,336,395)   -   (75,336,395)
Net Profit after Income Tax 255,361,733   (341,036)   255,702,769
Other Comprehensive Income for the year 929,315   929,315
Total Comprehensive Income For the year 256,291,048   (341,036)   256,632,084

*Adjustment of Operating expenses
Rent Expenses as per IAS-17   11,397,000
Depreciation Expenses of ROU Assets (Office Rent -Depots) as per IFRS-16 (Annexure-B)   (10,702,729)
Deficit of rent expenses as per IFRS-16   694,271

*Adjustment of Interest on Lease Liability
Interest Expenses as per IAS-17   (1,035,307)
Excess of interest expenses as per IFRS-16   (1,035,307)

*Adjustment of Profit after Tax
Rent expenses as per IAS-17   11,397,000
Depreciation Expenses of ROU Assets as per IFRS-16   (10,702,729)
Interest Expenses of ROU Assets as per IFRS-16   (1,035,307)
Excess of (expenses)/income as per IFRS-16   (341,036)

Particulars As Reported

Net Cash Generated from Operating Activities   203,197,614   (11,397,000)   191,800,614
Net cash Used to Investing Activities   (1,300,555,244)   10,702,729   (1,289,852,515)
Net cash Used in Financing Activities   955,673,475   694,271   956,367,746
Net Increase/(Decrease) Cash and Cash Equivalents   (141,684,155)   -   (141,684,155)
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the beginning of the year   159,416,985   -   159,416,985
Foreign Exchange Gain/(loss)   -   -   -
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the end of the year   17,732,830   -   17,732,830

*Adjustment of Net Cash Generated from Operating Activities
Rent paid in operating expenses as per IFRS-16 -
Rent paid in operating expenses as per IAS-17 (11,397,000)